Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub- EASTBOURNE nk -~

Com m ittee Borough Council
28 January 2020

Working in partnership with Eastbourne Homes

Time and venue:

6.00 pm in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG
Membership:

Councillors Pat Rodohan, Candy Vaughan and Peter Diplock

Quorum: 3

Published: Monday, 20 January 2020

Agenda

1 Appointment of Chair
2 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as
required by the Code of Conduct

4 Exclusion of Public

It is considered that discussion of the following item is likely to disclose exempt
information defined in paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 and may therefore need to take place in exempt session.
Furthermore, in relation to paragraph 10 of Schedule 12A, it is considered that the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information.

5 Determination of ‘fit & proper’ status of driver in relation to his Dual Drivers
Licence (Pages 3 -44)

6 Determination of 'fit & proper' status of driver in relation to his Dual Drivers
Licence (Pages 45 - 82)

Information for the public

Accessibility: Please note that the venue for this meeting is wheelchair accessible and
has an induction loop to help people who are hearing impaired. This agenda and
accompanying reports are published on the Council’s website in PDF format which means
you can use the “read out loud” facility of Adobe Acrobat Reader.



Filming/Recording: This meeting may be filmed, recorded or broadcast by any
person or organisation. Anyone wishing to film or record must notify the Chair prior to
the start of the meeting. Members of the public attending the meeting are deemed to
have consented to be filmed or recorded, as liability for this is not within the Council’s
control.

Public participation: Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the
relevant deadlines for registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if
applicable.

Information for councillors

Disclosure of interests: Members should declare their interest in a matter at the
beginning of the meeting.

In the case of a disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI), if the interest is not registered
(nor the subject of a pending notification) details of the nature of the interest must be
reported to the meeting by the member and subsequently notified in writing to the
Monitoring Officer within 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Councillor right of address: Councillors wishing to address the meeting who are not
members of the committee must notify the Chairman and Democratic Services in
advance (and no later than immediately prior to the start of the meeting).

Democratic Services

For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/

modern.gov app available
w View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free

modern.gov app.


mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en

Agenda Iltem 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	5 Determination of ‘fit & proper’ status of driver in relation to his Dual Drivers Licence
	Appendix 1 - Dual Drivers Licence & Appendix 2 - Private Hire Vehicle Licence
	Appendix 3 - Witness statement dated 5th September 2019
	Appendix 4 - Notes from 720720 investigation
	Appendix 5 - Email trail dated 4th September 2019
	Appendix 6 - Job history’s
	Appendix 7 - PACE transcript of the 22nd October 2019

	6 Determination of 'fit & proper' status of driver in relation to his Dual Drivers Licence
	Appendix 1 - Drivers Licence & Appendix 2 - Private Hire Vehicle Licence
	Appendix 3 - Email dated 13th August 2019
	Appendix 4 - Job History’s
	Appendix 5 - Caution letter dated 21st August 2019
	Appendix 6 - Further emails dated 4th September 2019
	Appendix 7 - Yasin Galal Ahmad PACE transcript from the 22nd October 2019




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Sub-Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 28 January 2020 at 6.00 pm

Present:
Councillor Peter Diplock (Chair) 
Councillor Candy Vaughan and Pat Rodohan 

Officers in attendance: 
Danielle Ball (Specialist Advisor - Licensing, Service Delivery), Ed Hele (Functional 
Lead – Quality Environment), Michele Wilkinson (Lawyer (Housing & Regulatory)), 
Elaine Roberts (Committee Officer) and Emily Horne (Committee Officer).

1 Appointment of Chair

Councillor Rodohan proposed and Councillor Vaughan seconded that 
Councillor Diplock be appointed as Chair for this meeting.

RESOLVED:  That Councillor Diplock was appointed Chair for the meeting.

2 Apologies for absence / declaration of substitute members

There were none.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct

There were none.

4 Exclusion of Public

RESOLVED: That the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting
as otherwise there was a likelihood of disclosure to them of exempt
information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.
Paragraph 1 and 2 – Information relating to an individual or likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual.

5 Determination of ‘fit & proper’ status of driver in relation to his Dual 
Drivers Licence

The Sub-Committee considered the Officer’s report, the representations
made and whether the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to continue to 
hold a Dual Drivers Licence.



28 January 2020 2 Licensing Sub-
Committee

RESOLVED - To suspend the driver’s dual drivers licence for a period of four 
weeks. This decision does not have immediate effect.

Reasons - The Sub-Committee took into account the seriousness of the 
complaint made against the licence holder and the potential impact upon 
public safety. The Sub-Committee was concerned by the licence holder’s lack 
of awareness of licensing rules and the inconsistencies in his account of the 
events. However, the Sub-Committee was satisfied that a suspension, rather 
than the revocation of his licence, would be an appropriate sanction in all the 
circumstances. 

6 Determination of 'fit & proper' status of driver in relation to his Dual 
Drivers Licence

The Sub-Committee considered the Officer’s report, the representations
made and whether the applicant was a ‘fit and proper’ person to continue to 
hold a Dual Drivers Licence.

RESOLVED – To revoke the driver’s dual drivers licence, but not with 
immediate effect.

Reasons - The Sub-Committee was satisfied that the licence holder had 
deliberately attempted to mislead it in his account of the relevant events. The 
Sub-Committee considered this to be serious matter and that his actions 
made the licence holder not a ‘fit and proper’ person to hold a dual driver’s 
licence. 

The meeting ended at 7.05 pm

Councillor Peter Diplock (Chair) 


